

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x
WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

Plaintiff,
v.

04 CV 8223 (KMK)
(ECF CASE)

JAKKS PACIFIC, INC.; JAKKS PACIFIC (H.K.)
LIMITED; ROAD CHAMPS LIMITED; THQ,
INC.; THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC LLC; STANLEY
SHENKER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.; STANLEY
SHENKER; BELL LICENSING, LLC; JAMES
BELL; JACK FRIEDMAN; STEPHEN BERMAN;
JOEL BENNETT; and BRIAN FARRELL,

Defendants.

----- x

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THE JAKKS DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE SHERMAN ACT CLAIM IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

FEDER, KASZOVITZ, ISAACSON,
WEBER, SKALA, BASS & RHINE LLP
Murray L. Skala (MS 9354)
Jonathan D. Honig (JH 7577)
750 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Phone: (212) 888-8200
Fax: (212) 888-5968

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Jonathan J. Lerner (JL 7117)
Michael H. Gruenglas (MG 8705)
James Keyte (JK 0680)
Maura B. Grinalds (MG 2836)
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Phone: (212) 735-3000
Fax: (212) 735-2000

Attorneys for the JAKKS Defendants

October 18, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THQ and JAKKS's Agreement to Submit a Joint Bid Is Not Per Se Bid-Rigging.....	3
II. WWE's Response Confirms that Its Sherman Act Claim is Time-Barred	8
A. WWE's Complaint Negates Any Fraudulent Concealment	8
B. Royalty Payments Under the Licensing Contract Are Not New, Independent Acts Under the "Continuing Conspiracy" Doctrine.....	11
C. The Extent of Alleged Damages Need Not Be Certain At the Time of the Alleged Violation for the Statute of Limitations to Begin Running.....	13
III. The Source of WWE's Alleged Injury Remains Bribes and Disloyalty, Not the THQ/JAKKS Joint Bid.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Al George, Inc. v. Envirotech Corp., 939 F.2d 1271 (5th Cir. 1991) 12

Andrea Theaters, Inc. v. Theatre Confections, Inc., 787 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1986) 11, 12

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc., 429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 14

In re Buspirone Patent Litigation, 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 12

In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litigation, 261 F. Supp. 2d 188
(E.D.N.Y. 2003) 3, 9, 10, 11, 12

City of El Paso v. Darbyshire Steel Co., 575 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1978) 2, 10, 12

Copperweld Corp. v. Independent Tube Co., 467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 7

County of Stanislaus v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co., No. 93 CV-F-93-5866, 1995
WL 819150 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 1995), aff'd, 114 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 1997) 12

Federal Paper Board Co. v. Amata, 693 F. Supp. 1376 (D. Conn. 1988) 1, 3, 14, 15

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machine Corp., 392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... 11

Higgins v. N.Y. Stock Exchange, Inc., 942 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1991) 13

Hyer v. Richmond Traction, Co., 168 U.S. 471 (1897) 4, 5, 6, 7, 14

International Neutronics, Inc. v. Isometric, Inc. (In re International Neutronics,
Inc.), 28 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 1994) 5, 10

Kearney v. Taylor, 56 U.S. 494 (1853) 3, 4, 7

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp., 521 U.S. 179 (1997) 11, 12

Love v. Basque Cartel, 873 F. Supp. 563 (D. Wyo. 1995), aff'd, 95 F.3d 1161
(10th Cir. 1996) 5, 6, 7, 8

McMullen v. Hoffman, 174 U.S. 639 (1899) 5

In re Merrill Lynch Ltd. Partnership Litigation, 154 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8, 12

New York v. Hendrickson Brothers., Inc., 840 F.2d 1065
(2d Cir. 1988) 3, 9, 10, 13

NYNEX Corp., v. Discon, Inc., 525 U.S. 128 (1998) 8

Paycom Billing Services, Inc. v. Mastercard International, Inc., No. CIV A03CV6150DGT, 2005 WL 711658 (E.D.N.Y Mar. 29, 2005)..... 7

Philip Morris Inc. v. Heinrich, No. 95 1996 WL 363156 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 1996)..... 8, 9

Pinney Dock & Transport Co. v. Penn. Central Corp., 838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988)..... 10

Ross v. Kirschenbaum (In re Beck Industries), 605 F.2d 624 (2d Cir. 1979) 5, 7

Southtrust Corp. v. Plus System, Inc., 913 F. Supp. 1517 (N.D. Ala. 1995) 14

State v. Road Constructors, Inc., 474 N.W. 2d 224 (Ct. App. Minn. 1991)..... 6

Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp., ___ F.3d ___, 2005 WL 2420523 (2d Cir. Oct. 3, 2005) 8

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States, 341 U.S. 593 (1951), overruled by, Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp., 467 U.S. 752 (1984) 6, 7

United States v. Dynalectric Co., 861 F.2d 722, text available at 1998 WL 117173 (6th Cir. Nov. 4, 1988) 8

United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp., 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982) 8

United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Construction Co., 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 8

Vitale v. Marlborough Gallery, No. 93 Civ. (PKL) 6276, 1994 WL 654494 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 1994) 13

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc., 401 U.S. 321 (1971)..... 11, 13
